

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY ,THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 1856 OF 2010



Between:

Gowrineni Manjula, W/o. Gowrineni Ramesh, Aged about 32 yrs.,
Occ:Housewife, R/o. Pullaneelapalli Village, Chejerla Mandal, Nellore
District.

Petitioner/Defacto Complainant

AND

1. Gowrineni Ramesh, S/o. Parandhamaiah, Aged 40 yrs, R/o. Chavatapalem Village, V.Satram Mandal, Nellore District.
2. Gowrineni Masthanamma, W/o. Parandhamaiah, Aged 62 Yrs, R/o. Chavatapalem Village, V.Satram Mandal, Nellore District.
3. Gowrineni Parandhamaiah, S/o. Lakshmaiah, Aged 62 Yrs, R/o. Chavatapalem Village, V.Satram Mandal, Nellore District.
4. Gowrineni Mohan Rao, S/o. Parandhamaiah, Aged 42 Yrs, R/o. Chavatapalem Village, V.Satram Mandal, Nellore District.
5. Gowrineni Pavani, W/o. Mohan Rao, Aged 32 Yrs, R/o. Chavatapalem Village, V.Satram Mandal, Nellore District.

Respondents/Accused 1 to 5

6. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court Bldg, Hyderabad

Respondent

Revision filed under Section 397 and 401 of Cr.P.C. is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Revision

Case, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Judgment passed in crl.A.No. 121/2008 dt.19.07.2010 on the file of the Sessions, Sessions Division Nellore (III Addl. Dist and Sessions Judge, (FTC), Nellore) and convict the accused No.1 to 5

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and no representation for the petitioner and Respondent Nos.1 to 5, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.6 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

"No representation for the petitioner and respondent Nos.1 to 5.

The revision was filed against acquittal of unofficial respondents for the charges under Section 498-A of the IPC and Sections 3 and 4 of D.P.Act.

The Station House Officer, V.Satram Police Station, Nellore District is directed to submit status report about the accused in Cr.No.144 of 2005 of V.Satram Police Station registered for the offences under Sections 498- A of the IPC and Sections 3 and 4 of D.P.Act (C.C.No.214 of 2006 on the file of IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Nellore; Crl.A.No.121 of 2008 on the file of Sessions Court, Nellore).

Post on 22.04.2025, as a last chance, for advancing the arguments of the learned counsel for the petitioner and respondent Nos.1 to 5, failing which the revision case would be disposed of by engaging Legal Aid Counsel."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- B.PRASAD RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

For. ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Nellore.
2. The Sessions, Sessions Division Nellore (III Addl. Dist and Sessions Judge, (FTC), Nellore).
3. The Station House Officer, V.Satram Police Station, Nellore District. [BY SPEED POST]
4. One CC to SRI. T C KRISHNAN Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI. M P CHANDRAMOULI Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor (AP) High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
7. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:25/03/2025

Post on 22.04.2025, as a last chance

ORDER

CRLRC.No.1856 of 2010

DIRECTION

